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National Eligibility-cum-Entrance Test in 2020


373. Shri Shaktisinh Gohil:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) whether the rate of absenteeism in the National Eligibility-cum-Entrance Test in 2020 is double that of 2019, and if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether the absentees have doubled despite the exam being held for the second time this year to benefit those who had skipped the first edition;


(c)whether Government was aware that a large number of students desired the NEET test to be postponed due to the pandemic;


(d) if so, whether Government felt it expedient to meet student representatives to understand and address their grievances; and


(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF EDUCATION


(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) & (b): The absenteeism in NEET (UG) 2020 was similar to the Exams conducted by the NTA for Grade XII students such as JEE (Main)-2020.

Increase in absenteeism in these exams could also be due to the fact that the results of qualifying Exam (Class 12 Boards) for these Tests (NEET-UG, JEE) were declared before the date of these exams. NTA had conducted NEET (UG) 2020 in second part on 14.10.2020 for the COVID affected students and for those in containment zones.


(c) to (e): As per the initial announcement, the NEET (UG) 2020 was scheduled to be conducted on 03.05.2020. Due to the outbreak of Covid-19

Pandemic and consequent demand of the students, this exam was postponed up to 26.07.2020. However, when the situation stabilized, and also to ensure no academic loss, the exam was ultimately conducted on 13.09.2020, as per the directions issued by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India
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